

Case No. A08-143

---

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

**Franklin Kottschade,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**City of Rochester,**

*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF ROCHESTER**

---

**Shipman & Goodwin LLP**

Timothy S. Hollister  
Brooke E. Havard  
One Constitution Plaza  
Hartford, CT 06103-1919  
(860) 251-5000

*Admitted pro hac vice*

**Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren, Ltd.**

Gary A. Van Cleve Reg. No. 156310  
1500 Wells Fargo Plaza  
7900 Xerxes Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55431  
(952) 835-3800

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**Greene Espel, P.L.L.P.**

Clifford M. Greene, Reg. No. 37436  
Monte A. Mills, Reg. No. 030458X  
200 S. Sixth Street, Suite 1200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 373-0830

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.**

Richard D. Snyder, Reg. No. 191292  
Joseph G. Springer, Reg. No. 213251  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425  
Telephone: (612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Builders  
Association of Minnesota*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Kottschade owned 218 acres of land, and he decided to pursue developing a 16.44-acre site with “low density residential dwellings” .....	3
B. In March and April 2000, the City’s Planning and Zoning Commission held public hearings about Kottschade’s proposed development Plan and City staff’s recommended conditions for it.....	4
C. In May 2000, the City’s Planning and Zoning Commission recommended approving Kottschade’s Plan subject to conditions .....	5
D. On July 5, 2000, the City approved Kottschade’s Plan with nine conditions.....	6
E. Kottschade submitted a “variance” application asking the Zoning Board of Appeals to waive all conditions that the City Council had placed on the Plan.....	8
F. The Zoning Board of Appeals and City Council concluded that Kottschade’s “variance” application was not authorized by ordinance or statute .....	9
G. Kottschade litigated in federal court from 2001 to October 2003 .....	9
H. For more than three years after the federal litigation ended, Kottschade did nothing to pursue his taking claim in state court.....	10
I. On December 22, 2006, Kottschade filed this action in state district court.....	11
SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	12

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. THE SIX-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS KOTTSCHADE’S TAKING CLAIM UNDER *NOLLAN* AND *DOLAN* BECAUSE HIS CLAIM ACCRUED WHEN THE CITY APPROVED THE PLAN SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS ..... 16

A. The statute of limitations bars Kottschade’s claim because the City approved the Plan with conditions on July 5, 2000, and Kottschade did not file this lawsuit until December 22, 2006 ..... 16

B. *Williamson*’s final-decision requirement applies to regulatory-taking claims under *Penn Central*, but not *Nollan-and-Dolan* claims in the “special context” of development approval with conditions ..... 18

C. Kottschade is not entitled to any tolling of the statute of limitations ..... 26

D. *Williamson*’s second rule – the state-procedures requirement – bars Kottschade’s taking claim under federal law ..... 27

II. KOTTSCHADE’S “VARIANCE” APPLICATION DID NOT DELAY THE RUNNING OF THE SIX-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BECAUSE IT WAS A FUTILE PROCEDURE THAT WAS NOT ALLOWED BY LAW ..... 30

A. Under Minnesota law and federal law, administrative remedies need not be pursued if they are nonexistent, futile, or not allowed by law ..... 30

B. Kottschade’s “variance” application, which lacked any basis in law, may not extend the time when the statute of limitations began to run ..... 33

1. The Minnesota Statutes did not allow the Appeals Board to waive conditions that the City Council had imposed ..... 34

2. The ordinance did not allow the Appeals Board to waive conditions that the City Council had imposed ..... 36

3. Both the Appeals Board and the City Council concluded that Kottschade’s “variance” application was not allowed by law ..... 39

III. NO JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY EXISTS AND KOTTSCHADE LACKS STANDING ..... 42

IV. NO FACT ISSUES PRECLUDED THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 44

V. CONCLUSION ..... 46

VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	20, 23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006) .....	40, 41
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester, Minn.</i> , 540 U.S. 825 (2003) .....	10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	17, 19, 22
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	25, 31
<i>MacDonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986) .....	21
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	1, 21, 22, 31, 32, 33
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	13, 14, 18, 19, ..... 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	21, 22
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>

### State Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Amcon Corp. v. City of Eagan</i> , 348 N.W.2d 66 (Minn. 1984) .....	1, 30
<i>Beer v. Minn. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 400 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 1987) .....	16
<i>Bonhiver v. Graff</i> , 311 Minn. 111, 126, 248 N.W.2d 291 (1976) .....	27
<i>Chanhassen Estates Residents Ass'n v. City of Chanhassen</i> , 342 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. 1984) .....	38, 40

<i>Christopher Lake Dev. Co. v. St. Louis County</i> , 35 F.3d 1269 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	23, 24
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1237 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Citizens for a Balanced City v. Plymouth Congregational Church</i> , 672 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. App. 2003) .....	2, 44
<i>Cormack v. Settle-Beshears</i> , 474 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n of Allen County</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>DeMars v. Robinson King Floors, Inc.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 501 (Minn. 1977) .....	27
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993) (citation omitted) .....	44
<i>Gabhart v. City of Newport</i> , 2000 WL 282874 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Gamble v. Eau Claire County</i> , 5 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Gilbert v. City of Cambridge</i> , 932 F.2d 51 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Harbours Pointe of Nashotah, LLC v. Village of Nashotah</i> , 278 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Herrington v. County of Sonoma</i> , 857 F.2d 567 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	32
<i>Harris v. Missouri Conservation Comm'n</i> , 790 F.2d 678 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>Hay v. City of Andover</i> , 436 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. App. 1989) .....	1, 31
<i>In re Estate of Turner</i> , 391 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. 1986) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Winthrop Labs. Div. of Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 190 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. 1971) .....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Carlson</i> , 544 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1996) .....	2
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	28

<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , No. 01-898, 2002 WL 91641 (D. Minn. Jan. 22, 2002) .....	9, 25, 27
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 27, 28
<i>Levin v. C.O.M.B. Co.</i> , 441 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 1989) .....	16
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 380 F.3d 793 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>McKenzie v. City of White Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	1, 23
<i>Melina v. Chaplin</i> , 327 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1982) .....	43
<i>Mobley Construction Co. v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 434 (Fed. Cl. 2005) .....	26
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm'n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	1, 31, 32
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 504 N.W.2d 34 (Minn. 1993) .....	40
<i>Pascoag Reservoir &amp; Dam, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 337 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Rice Lake Contracting Corp. v. Rust Env't. &amp; Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. App. 1996) .....	2
<i>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Board of County Com'rs. of Boulder County, Colo.</i> , 481 F.Supp.2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007) .....	1, 18, 42
<i>Sagstetter v. City of St. Paul</i> , 529 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	35
<i>Sarafolean v. Kauffman</i> , 547 N.W.2d 417 (Minn. App. 1996) .....	45
<i>SJC Properties, et al. v. City of Rochester</i> , Olmsted County District Court, Consolidated Court File No. 55-C6-05-1988, 55-C6-05-1991, 55-C8-05-1992, 55-C1-05-1994, 55-C3-05-1995, 55-C5-05-1996, 55-C7-05-1997.....	43
<i>Smiley v. State of South Dakota</i> , 551 F.2d 774 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	40
<i>Smith v. Employers' Overload Co.</i> , 314 N.W.2d 220 (Minn. 1981) .....	45
<i>Southview Associates, Ltd. v. Bongartz</i> , 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	32

<i>Stansell v. City of Northfield</i> , 618 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. App. 2000) .....	2
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Thunder</i> , 605 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. App. 2000) .....	45
<i>Thompson v. City of Red Wing</i> , 455 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. App. 1990) .....	21, 26
<i>United Power Ass'n v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 483 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. 1992) .....	11
<i>Vandor, Inc. v. Militello</i> , 301 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007) .....	19
<i>Wheeler v. City of Wayzata</i> , 533 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. 1995) .....	11
<i>Wilson v. Ramacher</i> , 352 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. 1984) .....	28

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	11
Minn. Stat. § 15.99 .....	40
Minn. Stat. § 462.354 .....	34, 42
Minn. Stat. § 462.357 .....	9, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 45
Minn. Stat. § 462.359 .....	34
Minn. Stat. § 462.361 .....	42, 44

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Constitution .....	11
Minnesota State Constitution .....	11
ROBERT’S RULES OF ORDER NEWLY REVISED, § 37, at 304 (10th ed. 2000) .....	38
Rochester Code of Ordinances § 60.410 .....	8, 37
Rochester Code of Ordinances § 60.417 .....	37
Rochester Code of Ordinances § 60.734 .....	37

Rochester Code of Ordinances § 61.216..... 42, 43, 44

**Court Rules**

Minn. R. App. P. 128.02 ..... 2
